

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.4998/2023
Ananta S/o Bhikaji Ghait and another
-Vs.-
State of Maharashtra and others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. A.S. Tiwari, counsel for the petitioners.

CORAM: A.S. CHANDURKAR & MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATE : 10.8.2023

Heard.

2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that they are similarly situated as the petitioners in Writ Petition No.3933/2022 (Vinod S/o Surendra Gai and another V/s. Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition, Minor Irrigation Project, Buldhana and others). It is urged that despite preliminary notification dated 24.11.2005 the award in question has not been passed.
3. Issue notice to the respondents returnable in three weeks.
4. Mr. S.A. Ashirgade, learned Additional Government Pleader waives notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3.
5. In view of interim order passed in the aforesaid writ petition, it is directed that till the returnable date the award insofar as lands of the present petitioners are concerned shall not be passed.
6. To be heard along with Writ Petition No.3933/2022.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.)